

No. 22-0910

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Deysi R. Santos,

Petitioner,

v.

Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.,
as Successor in Interest to First Franklin,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
in Houston, Texas
Case No. 14-21-00151-CV

REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ira D. Joffe
Law Office of Ira D. Joffe
6750 W. Loop S., Suite 920
Bellaire, TX 77401
(713) 661-9898
ira.joffe@gmail.com

Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Deysi R. Santos

April 11, 2023

Table of Contents

Identity of the Parties and Counsel	ii
Index of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The court of appeals erred in holding that Yellowfin had a right to collect unpaid debt twelve years after the foreclosure.	1
A. Yellowfin’s right to sue over the junior loan’s balance accrued at the 2007 foreclosure, and its claim is therefore time-barred.	1
1. Yellowfin repeats the court of appeals’ serious errors in analyzing when the right to sue over the junior loan’s deficiency accrued.	1
2. Yellowfin’s hypotheticals are premised on incorrect assumptions.	3
3. Yellowfin’s suit is untimely under any applicable statute of limitations, and Section 51.003(a) of the Texas Property Code provides the appropriate statute of limitations.	5
B. Yellowfin waived its acceleration rights by failing to act for over twelve years.	7
II. The issues presented are important and recurring.	9
Prayer for Relief	10
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

Index of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguero v. Ramirez</i> , 70 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, pet. denied)	6
<i>Alford, Meroney & Co. v. Rowe</i> , 619 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1981).....	8
<i>City Consumer Services, Inc. v. Peters</i> , 815 P.2d 234 (Utah 1991)	10
<i>Collins Asset Group, LLC v. Alialy</i> , 139 N.E.3d 712 (Ind. 2020)	9
<i>Crego v. Lash</i> , No. 13-12-00100-CV (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi, December 19, 2013) (mem. op.), <i>overruled by</i> 2014 WL 1272220 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg Mar. 27, 2014).....	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Tr. Co. v. Holden</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1243 (Ohio 2016).....	10
<i>Diversified Mortg. Invs. v. Lloyd D. Blaylock Gen. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. 1978).....	3
<i>Holy Cross v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001).....	1, 2
<i>Kepler v. Slade</i> , 896 P.2d 482 (New Mex. 1995)	10
<i>Mandarino v. Sherwood Lane Invs. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4034568 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st] July 26, 2016)	6, 7
<i>Marhaba Partners v. Kindron Holdings</i> , 457 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th] 2015).....	3, 9

	Page(s)
<i>McLemore v. Pac. Sw. Bank</i> , 872 S.W. 2d 286 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1994).....	5, 9
<i>Poston v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1606340 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th] May 8, 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Shepler v. Kubena</i> , 563 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. App.—Austin 1978).....	9
<i>Tenneco Inc. v. Enter. Prods. Co.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996).....	8
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Express Limousines, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3048235 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 3, 2022).....	5
<i>Wesley v. Amerigo, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 22213 (Tex. App.—Waco Jan. 4, 2006)	3-4
<i>Williams v. Moores</i> , 5 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999)	8
 Statutes	
Texas Property Code Section 51.003(a).....	5
